PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 20-035-04

PUBLIC COMMENT
HEARING
November 03, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON OF UTAH
- -00000- -

Appl i cati on of Rocky
Mount ai n Power for the

Aut hority to Increase its
Retail Electric Utility
Service Rates in Uah and
for Approval of its Proposed
El ectric Service Schedul es
and El ectric Service
Regul ati ons;

Docket No. 20-035-04 and
Docket No. 18-035036

Appl i cati on of Rocky
Mount ai n Power for Authority
to Change its Depreciation
Rates Effective January 1,
2021.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

VI DEO CONFERENCED PUBLI C COMVENT HEARI NG

Taken on Tuesday, Novenber 3, 2020
at 5:00 P. M

Taken t hrough Public Service Conm ssion of Utah
Vi a Googl e Meet
160 East 300 South

4t h Fl oor
Salt Lake GCty, Uah 84111

Reported by: Kellie Peterson, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Comment Hearing

November 03, 2020 Page 2

APPEARANCES

COW SSI ONERS:

FOR OFFI CE OF CONSUMER
SERVI CES:

UTAH ASSOCI ATI ON OF
ENERGY USERS:

Chair Thad Levar
Conmmi ssioner David d ark
Conmmi ssi oner Ron All en

Robert J. Moore, Esq.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
OFFI CE OF CONSUMER SERVI CES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

nmoor e@agut ah. gov

Phillip J. Russell, Esq.

JAMVES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS
10 Br oadway

Suite 400

Salt Lake Cty, Ul 84101

Tel ephone: (801) 363-6363
prussell @drl aw. com

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Comment Hearing

November 03, 2020 Page 3

Novenber 3, 2020 5:00 P. M
PROCEEDI NGS

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: (Ckay. Good evening. W
are here for the public comment hearing in Public Service
Comm ssi on Docket 20-35-4, application of Rocky Muntain
Power for authority to increase its retail electric
utility service rates in Uah and for approval of its
proposed el ectric service schedul es and el ectric service
regul ati ons.

' m Thad LeVar, and the other two
Comm ssioners are on the neeting, Conm ssioner David
C ark and Comm ssioner Ron Allen. And this is the
opportunity for menbers of the public to provide coment
on this proposed rate increase by Rocky Muntain Power.

At this point, M. Darnell, you are the only
person who has signed up to provide comments to us this
afternoon, so we will turn the floor over to you to tell
us what you could like to -- tell us what you would I|ike
to tal k about.

MR. CHARLES DARNELL: Thank you very mnuch.
|"msurprised |'"'mthe only one, but that will be just
fine.

My name is Charles Darnell. [|I'mcurrently
t he associ ate vice president for energy managenent and

sustainability at the university, at Uah State

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020 Page 4

Uni versity.
| have over 42 years of experience in

facilities and utility nmanagenent at state universities

in Texas, Illinois and U ah.
Over the past year, | have worked
i ndependently in part of -- and also as part of a virus

collision, to procure renewabl e power under PacifiCorp's
Rate 34 and 32 on behalf of Utah State University.

The university is a 2007 signatory of the
President's climte commtnent, pledging the institute to
become carbon neutral by the year 2050.

In 2019, the university adopted a faculty
Senate resolution to accelerate its prior carbon
neutrality pledge to the year 2040. M inpression of the
procurenent process and the increasing costs to
participate in these tariffs is that Pacifi Corp prepares
to be systematically attenpting to nake its green tariffs
econom cally inaccessible to custoners |like Uah State
Uni versity.

From Paci fi Corp providing the issue seem ngly
arbitrary avoi ded cost under Rate 34 to its current
request for higher conponent charges on Rate 32, the
Conmpany's actions threaten to render these rates
unecononical to the very custoners who are intended to

t ake advant age of them

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020 Page 5

Li ke the University of U ah, many state
universities, including Uah State and Ut ah busi nesses,
have a greater sense of urgency to reduce carbon
em ssi ons than woul d be achi eved through Pacifi Corp's
current integrated resource plan.

There shoul d be no reason why Pacifi Corp and
its large custonmers cannot be working sinultaneously
toward nore expedi ent carbon reduction, through
utilization of Rates 34 and 32.

For this reason, | encourage the Public
Service Commi ssion to reject PacifiCorp's request for
changes in Rate 32 so that organizations |ike Uah State
Uni versity and others can have straightforward access to
stable and fairly priced green tariffs in the state of
Ut ah.

This concludes ny witness statenent. Thank
you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, M. Darnell.
| wll just check and see if Comm ssion Allen or
Commi ssi oner O ark have any questions for you.

COW SSI ONER ALLEN: | have no questi ons.
Thank you, though, for your testinony.

COW SSI ONER CLARK:  Yes. M. Darnell, thank
you for taking the tine. W appreciate your message.

THE WTNESS: Well, thank you very nuch for

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020 Page 6

accepting it. | appreciate that. And have a good
eveni ng.

COMWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. You too.
Thank you for taking your time to speak with us today.

And let ne just ask if anyone else on this
vi deo conference has anything el se we shoul d consi der
bef ore we adj ourn?

"' m not seeing anything. So thank you to
everyone. W are adjourned.

The evidentiary hearing wll begin tonorrow
norning at 9 A M

(The hearing was concluded at 5:05 P.M)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020 Page 7

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )

)
County of Salt Lake )

| hereby certify that the witnesses in
the foregoing hearing were duly sworn to testify to the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That said hearing was taken at the tine
and pl ace herein naned;

That the testinony of said w tnesses
were reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter
transcribed into typewitten form

| further certify that I amnot of kin
or otherw se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action and that | amnot interested in the
events thereof.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | set nmy hand this
11t h day of Novenber, 2020.

e, o)

Kellie Peterson, RPR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020

Index: --00000--..Commission

arbitrary 4:21

) ° associate 3:24
--00000-- 1:2 5:00 1:153:1 ASSOCIATION 2:9
5:05 6:12 attempting 4:17
1 ATTORNEY 25
119 8 authority 1:4,8 3:6
11th 7:20 801 363-6363 2:12 avoided 4:21
160 1:20 801 366-0380 2:8
18-035036 1:4 84101 2:11 5
84111 1:21 begin 6:10
2 84114 2.7 behalf 4:8
20-035-04 1:3 Broadway 2:10
20-35-4 3:5 9 businesses 5:2
2007 49 9 6:11
2019 4:12 ¢
2020 1:14 3:1 7:20 A carbon 4:11,13 5:3,8
2021 1:10 AM. 6:11 CERTIFICATE 7:1
2040 4:14 accelerate 4:13 certify 7:6,15
2050 4:11 accepting 6:1 Chair 2:2
access 5:13 Change 1:9
3 achieved 5:4 charges 4:22
3 1:143:1 action 7:17 Charles 3:20,23
300 1:202:6 actions 4:23 check 5:19
32 4:8,225:9,12 adjourn 6:7 City 1:212:7,11
34 4:8,215:9 adjourned 6:9 Clark 2:2 3:12 5:20,23
adopted 4:12 climate 4:10
4 advantage 4:25 collision 4:7
400 2:11 afternoon 3:17 comment 1:13 3:4,13
42 4:2 Allen 2:3 3:12 5:19,21 comments 3:16

application 1:3,8 3.5
approval 1:53:7

Commission 1:1,18 3:5
5:11,19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020

Index: Commissioner..Levar

Commissioner 2:2,3 3:3,
11,12 5:18,20,21,23 6:3

Commissioners 2:2 3:11
commitment 4:10
Company's 4:23
component 4:22
concluded 6:12
concludes 5:16
conference 6:6
CONFERENCED 1:13
CONSUMER 2:5,6
cost 4:21

costs 4:15

County 7:4

CSR 1:24

current 4:215:5
customers 4:18,24 5:7

Effective 1:9
electric 1:4,6 3:6,8
emissions 5:4
encourage 5:10
energy 2:10 3:24
Esq 2:5,9
evening 3:36:2
events 7:18
evidentiary 6:10
expedient 5:8

experience 4:2

7:7,10
higher 4:22

F

D

Darnell 3:15,20,23 5:18,
23

David 2:2 3:11
day 7:20
Depreciation 1:9
Docket 3:5
DODGE 2:10
duly 7:7

E

East 1:20 2:6

economically 4:18

facilities 4:3
faculty 4:12
fairly 5:14

fine 3:22

floor 1:20 2:7 3:17
foregoing 7:7
form 7:14

lllinois 4:4
impression 4:14
inaccessible 4:18
including 5:2
increase 1:4 3:6,14
increasing 4:15
independently 4:6
institute 4:10
integrated 5:5
intended 4:24
interested 7:17
issue 4:20

J

G

JAMES 2:10
January 1:9

GENERAL'S 2:5
good 3:36:1
Google 1:19
greater 5:3
green 4:17 5:14

K

Kellie 1:24 7:24
kin 7:15

L

H

hand 7:19
hearing 1:13 3:4 6:10,12

Lake 1:212:7,117:4
large 5:7
Levar 2:2 3:3,10 5:18 6:3

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020

Index: make..signatory

make 4:17
management 3:24 4:3
Meet 1:19

meeting 3:11
members 3:13
message 5:24

Moore 2:5
moore@agutah.gov 2:8
morning 6:11
Mountain 1:3,8 3:5,14

N

named 7:11

neutral 4:11

neutrality 4:14
November 1:14 3:17:20

O

OFFICE 2:5,6
opportunity 3:13
organizations 5:12

P

P.M. 1:15 3:1 6:12
Pacificorp 4:16,20 5:6
Pacificorp's 4:7 5:4,11
part 4:6

participate 4:16
parties 7:16

past 4:5

person 3:16
Peterson 1:24 7:24
Phillip 2:9

place 7:11

plan 5:5

pledge 4:14
pledging 4:10
point 3:15

power 1:3,8 3:6,14 4.7
prepares 4:16
president 3:24
President's 4:10
priced 5:14

prior 4:13
process 4:15
procure 4:7
procurement 4:15
proposed 1:5 3:8,14
provide 3:13,16
providing 4:20

prussell@jdrlaw.com
2:12

public 1:1,13,18 3:4,13
5:10

rates 1:5,9 3:7 4:23 5:9
reason 5:6,10
reduce 5:3
reduction 5:8
regulations 1.7 3:9
reject 5:11

render 4:23
renewable 4:7
reported 1:24 7:13
REPORTER'S 7:1
request 4:22 5:11
resolution 4:13
resource 5:5
retail 1:4 3:6
Robert 2:5

Rocky 1:3,8 3:5,14
Ron 2:3 3:12

RPR 1:24 7:24
Russell 2:9,10

S

Q

guestions 5:20,21

R

rate 3:14 4:8,21,22 5:12

Salt 1:212:7,117:4
schedules 1:6 3:8
seemingly 4:20
Senate 4:13
sense 5:3

service 1:1,5,6,18 3:4,7,8
5:11

SERVICES 2:5,6
set 7:19
signatory 4:9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Comment Hearing
November 03, 2020

Index: signed..years

signed 3:16
simultaneously 5:7
South 1:20 2:6
speak 6:4

stable 5:14

state 3:25 4:3,8,18 5:1,2,
12,14 7:3

statement 5:16
stenotype 7:13
STEPHENS 2:10
straightforward 5:13
Suite 2:11
surprised 3:21
sustainability 3:25
sworn 7:7

systematically 4:17

transcribed 7:14
truth 7:8
Tuesday 1:14
turn 3:17
typewritten 7:14

U

T

taking 5:24 6:4
talk 3:19

tariffs 4:16,17 5:14
Telephone 2:8,12
testify 7:7
testimony 5:22 7:12
Texas 44

Thad 2:2 3:10
thereof 7:18
threaten 4:23
time 5:24 6:4 7:10
today 6:4

tomorrow 6:10

uneconomical 4:24
universities 4:35:2

university 3:25 4:1,8,9,
12,19 5:1,13

up 3:16
urgency 5:3
USERS 2:10
ut 2:7,11

Utah 1:1,5,18,21 2:5,9
3:7,25 4:4,8,18 5:1,2,12,
157:3

utility 1:4 3:7 4.3

utilization 5:9

\Y,

vice 3:24
video 1:136:6

virus 4:6

W

WHEREOF 7:19
within-entitled 7:9
witnesses 7:6,12
worked 4:5
working 5:7

Y

year 4:5,11,14
years 4:2

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: --oo0oo--..Commission
	--oo0oo-- (1)
	1 (1)
	11th (1)
	160 (1)
	18-035036 (1)
	20-035-04 (1)
	20-35-4 (1)
	2007 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (3)
	2021 (1)
	2040 (1)
	2050 (1)
	3 (2)
	300 (2)
	32 (4)
	34 (3)
	400 (1)
	42 (1)
	5:00 (2)
	5:05 (1)
	801 363-6363 (1)
	801 366-0380 (1)
	84101 (1)
	84111 (1)
	84114 (1)
	9 (1)
	A.M. (1)
	accelerate (1)
	accepting (1)
	access (1)
	achieved (1)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adopted (1)
	advantage (1)
	afternoon (1)
	Allen (4)
	application (3)
	approval (2)
	arbitrary (1)
	associate (1)
	ASSOCIATION (1)
	attempting (1)
	ATTORNEY (1)
	authority (3)
	avoided (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	Broadway (1)
	businesses (1)
	carbon (4)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	certify (2)
	Chair (1)
	Change (1)
	charges (1)
	Charles (2)
	check (1)
	City (3)
	Clark (4)
	climate (1)
	collision (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (1)
	Commission (5)

	Index: Commissioner..Levar
	Commissioner (10)
	Commissioners (2)
	commitment (1)
	Company's (1)
	component (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conference (1)
	CONFERENCED (1)
	CONSUMER (2)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	County (1)
	CSR (1)
	current (2)
	customers (3)
	Darnell (5)
	David (2)
	day (1)
	Depreciation (1)
	Docket (1)
	DODGE (1)
	duly (1)
	East (2)
	economically (1)
	Effective (1)
	electric (6)
	emissions (1)
	encourage (1)
	energy (2)
	Esq (2)
	evening (2)
	events (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	expedient (1)
	experience (1)
	facilities (1)
	faculty (1)
	fairly (1)
	fine (1)
	floor (3)
	foregoing (1)
	form (1)
	GENERAL'S (1)
	good (2)
	Google (1)
	greater (1)
	green (2)
	hand (1)
	hearing (6)
	higher (1)
	Illinois (1)
	impression (1)
	inaccessible (1)
	including (1)
	increase (3)
	increasing (1)
	independently (1)
	institute (1)
	integrated (1)
	intended (1)
	interested (1)
	issue (1)
	JAMES (1)
	January (1)
	Kellie (2)
	kin (1)
	Lake (4)
	large (1)
	Levar (5)

	Index: make..signatory
	make (1)
	management (2)
	Meet (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	message (1)
	Moore (1)
	moore@agutah.gov (1)
	morning (1)
	Mountain (4)
	named (1)
	neutral (1)
	neutrality (1)
	November (3)
	OFFICE (3)
	opportunity (1)
	organizations (1)
	P.M. (3)
	Pacificorp (3)
	Pacificorp's (3)
	part (2)
	participate (1)
	parties (1)
	past (1)
	person (1)
	Peterson (2)
	Phillip (1)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	pledge (1)
	pledging (1)
	point (1)
	power (5)
	prepares (1)
	president (1)
	President's (1)
	priced (1)
	prior (1)
	process (1)
	procure (1)
	procurement (1)
	proposed (3)
	provide (2)
	providing (1)
	prussell@jdrlaw.com (1)
	public (7)
	questions (2)
	rate (5)
	rates (5)
	reason (2)
	reduce (1)
	reduction (1)
	regulations (2)
	reject (1)
	render (1)
	renewable (1)
	reported (2)
	REPORTER'S (1)
	request (2)
	resolution (1)
	resource (1)
	retail (2)
	Robert (1)
	Rocky (4)
	Ron (2)
	RPR (2)
	Russell (2)
	Salt (4)
	schedules (2)
	seemingly (1)
	Senate (1)
	sense (1)
	service (10)
	SERVICES (2)
	set (1)
	signatory (1)

	Index: signed..years
	signed (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	South (2)
	speak (1)
	stable (1)
	state (9)
	statement (1)
	stenotype (1)
	STEPHENS (1)
	straightforward (1)
	Suite (1)
	surprised (1)
	sustainability (1)
	sworn (1)
	systematically (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	tariffs (3)
	Telephone (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	Texas (1)
	Thad (2)
	thereof (1)
	threaten (1)
	time (3)
	today (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	transcribed (1)
	truth (3)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	typewritten (1)
	uneconomical (1)
	universities (2)
	university (8)
	up (1)
	urgency (1)
	USERS (1)
	UT (2)
	Utah (17)
	utility (3)
	utilization (1)
	vice (1)
	video (2)
	virus (1)
	WHEREOF (1)
	within-entitled (1)
	witnesses (2)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	year (3)
	years (1)



